

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

**Mark Changizi, Michael P. Senger, Daniel  
Kotzin,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Department of Health and Human Services,  
Vivek Murthy, in his official capacity as  
United States Surgeon General, Xavier  
Becerra, in his official capacity as Secretary  
of the Department of Health and Human  
Services,**

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 2:22-cv-01776

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	7
I. For years, social media companies have sought to identify and contain misinformation on their platforms. ....	7
II. To help educate, and, learn from, the public, the Surgeon General issued a non-binding advisory on misinformation, and later issued a public request for information.....	10
III. Twitter’s Alleged Responses to Plaintiffs’ Social Media Posts.....	13
IV. This Action.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Plaintiff lacks standing to assert any of their claims against Defendants. ....	16
A. Plaintiffs cannot establish standing based on any alleged past, present, or hypothetical future disciplinary actions by Twitter. ....	17
B. Plaintiffs cannot establish standing based on any alleged information Twitter may provide in response to the RFI. ....	21
II. Plaintiffs’ claims all fail on the merits, and cannot survive a motion to dismiss, much less justify a preliminary injunction.....	23
A. Plaintiffs fail to state plausible ultra vires and APA claims. ....	23
B. Plaintiffs have failed to state a plausible First Amendment claim.....	26
i. Plaintiffs fail to show coercion or a similar degree of encouragement. ....	28
ii. Plaintiffs fail to show that Defendants dictated Twitter’s actions. ....	29
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a plausible Fourth Amendment claim.....	34
III. Plaintiffs fail to establish irreparable harm.....	38
IV. The balance of the equities counsel against Plaintiffs’ requested preliminary injunction .....	39
V. Plaintiffs’ requested relief is overbroad.....	40

CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 15, 20

*Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Schiff*,  
518 F. Supp. 3d 505 (D.D.C. 2021), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff*, 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 19, 22

*Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. United States Food & Drug Admin.*,  
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 22

*Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff*,  
23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 2, 19

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan.*,  
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 33, 34

*Batterton v. Marshall*,  
648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 23

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 25

*Blum v. Yaretsky*,  
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... *passim*

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 23

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 36, 37, 38

*Children's Health Defense v. Facebook Inc.*  
No. 20-CV-05787-SI, 2021 WL 2662064 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2021) ..... 5, 32

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 23

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 16

*Crowder v. Conlan*,  
740 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 27

*Daunt v. Benson*,  
956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 14

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 39

*Dyer v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
889 F.2d 682 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 23

*Frank v. Dana Corp.*,  
547 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*FW/PBS Inc. v. Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 15

*Hall v. Edgewood Partners Ins. Ctr., Inc.*,  
878 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*Hotop v. City of San Jose*,  
982 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*,  
*Hotop v. City of San Jose, California*, 142 S. Ct. 335 (2021)..... 35

*Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*,  
498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 16

*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*,  
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 27

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 9

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 16

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 39

*Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner*,  
407 U.S. 551 (1972)..... 26

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 16

*Mulbarger v. Royal All. Assocs., Inc.*,  
10 F. App’x 333 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian*,  
488 U.S. 179 (1988)..... 27, 28

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1973)..... 16

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Parsons v. United States Dep’t of Just.*,  
878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 26

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... 26, 31

*Florida v. Riley*,  
488 U.S. 445 (1989)..... 35

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 39

*Smith v. Maryland*,  
442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 36

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 16

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 25

*Turaani v. Wray*,  
988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 225 (2021)..... 17, 23

*U.S. v. Miller*,  
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 36

*United States ex rel. Harper v. Muskingum Watershed Conservancy Dist.*,  
842 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 15

*United States v. Jones*,  
565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 35

*United States v. Miller*,  
982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2797, 210 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2021)..... 35

*Watermark Senior Living Ret. Communities, Inc. v. Morrison Mgmt. Specialists, Inc.*,  
905 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*West v. Atkins*,  
487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 27

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 16, 22

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 25

**REGULATIONS**

Impact of Health Misinformation in the Digital Information Environment in the  
United States Throughout the COVID–19 Pandemic Request for Information,  
87 Fed. Reg. 12712 (Mar. 7, 2022)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

@TwitterSafety, Twitter, (Oct 21, 2019, 6:07 pm),  
<https://twitter.com/TwitterSafety/status/1186403736995807232>..... 7

Confronting Health Misinformation: The U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory on Building a  
Healthy Information Environment, (July 15, 2021),  
<https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/surgeon-general-misinformation-advisory.pdf> ... *passim*

CRS Report, *Social Media: Misinformation and Content Moderation Issues for Congress*  
(Jan. 27, 2021),  
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46662> ..... 7

Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki, (July 16, 2021)  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/07/16/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-jen-psaki-july-16-2021> ..... 10, 12, 29, 33

Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki and Surgeon General Dr. Vivek H. Murthy,  
(July 15, 2021),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/07/15/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-jen-psaki-and-surgeon-general-dr-vivek-h-murthy-july-15-2021> ..... 10, 12

Testimony of Jack Dorsey, Hearing Before the United States House of Representatives,  
Committee on Energy and Commerce, (Mar. 25, 2021),  
<https://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF16/20210325/111407/HHRG-117-IF16-Wstate-DorseyJ-20210325.pdf>..... 9

*The Health Consequences of Involuntary Exposure to Tobacco Smoke*, A Report of the Surgeon General (2006),  
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK44324/> ..... 24

Twitter Safety, COVID-19: Our approach to misleading vaccine information (Dec. 16, 2020),  
[https://blog.twitter.com/en\\_us/topics/company/2020/covid19-vaccine](https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid19-vaccine) ..... 8, 9, 18

*U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory on Naloxone and Opioid Overdose*, Surgeon General Advisory (2018),  
<https://www.hhs.gov/surgeongeneral/priorities/opioids-and-addiction/naloxone-advisory/index.html> ..... 24

Vijaya Gadde & Matt Derella, *An update on our continuity strategy during COVID-19* (Mar. 16, 2020; updated Apr. 1, 2020),  
[https://blog.twitter.com/en\\_us/topics/company/2020/An-update-on-our-continuity-strategy-during-COVID-19](https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/An-update-on-our-continuity-strategy-during-COVID-19)..... 7, 8

White House Press Briefing (May 5, 2021),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/05/05/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-jen-psaki-and-secretary-of-agriculture-tom-vilsack-may-5-2021/> ..... 28

Yoel Roth & Nick Prickles, *Updating our approach to misleading information* (May 11, 2020),  
[https://blog.twitter.com/en\\_us/topics/product/2020/updating-our-approach-to-misleading-information](https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/product/2020/updating-our-approach-to-misleading-information)..... 8

*Youth Violence*, A Report of the Surgeon General (2012),  
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK44294/> ..... 24
